Agenda Date: 12/18/18
Agenda ltem: 5A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 ' ‘ N
www.nhj.gov/bpu/ '

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF AQUA NEW
JERSEY, INC., MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR
APPROVAL OF A 2017 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP AND OTHER
REQUIRED APPROVALS '

DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTING -
DECISION/SETTLEMENT

BPU DOCKET NO. WR 18080882
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC12145-2018S

L N

Parties of Record:

Courtney L. Schultz, Esq., Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP, on behalf of Aqua New Jersey,
Inc., Wallkill Sewer Division -
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

- BY THE BOARD:

On August 10, 2018, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division (“Maxim,” “Company,”
or “Petitioner”), a public utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a verified petition with the Board
of Public Utilities (“Board”) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:8-7.1 to 7.7 for approval of a Purchased
Wastewater (Sewerage) Treatment Adjustment Clause ("“PSTAC") true-up for calendar year
2017, and to set prospective rates for calendar year 2019 as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7.1(d}
and 7.7. The Company originally filed for an overall increase in PSTAC revenues totaling
$47.997 or approximately 5.92% above current PSTAC revenues of $810,361.

Maxim is a wastewater utility engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage. Maxim
. serves approximately 2,586 customers within a portion of Howell Township, Monmouth County,
New Jersey. The Ocean County Municipal Utilities Authority (“OCMUA”) receives and treats all
of the sewage transmitted by Maxim.



Agenda Date: 12/18/18
Agenda ltem: 5A

By this Order, the Board considers a Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation”) executed by the
Petitioner, the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”) and Board Staff (“Staff’)
(collectively, “Parties”), agreeing to an overall increase in Petitioner's PSTAC revenues totaling
$44,647 or approximately 5.49% above current PSTAC revenues of $813,711.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Petitioner's rates refiect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by OCMUA.
The current PSTAC tariff was approved by the Board by Order dated November 21, 2017, in
Docket No. WR17080871, which examined PSTAC revenues and expenses appllcable to the
period ending December 31, 2016 and set prospective rates for calendar year 2018,

On August 17, 2018, this matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL") as
a contested case and was subsequently assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Tricia M.
Caliguire. On September 13, 2018, a telephonic prehearing conference was conducted by ALJ
Caliguire. After publication of notice in newspapers of general cwculatlon in the Company’s service
territory, a public hearing was held on November 27, 2018," in Howell, New Jersey. No
members of the-public attended the hearing or filed written comments with the Board.

STIPULATIONz

Following discovery and settlement discussion, the Parties entered into the Stlpu|at|on that,
among other things, provides for an overall increase in Maxim’s PSTAC revenues totaling
$44 647, and are calculated based on the following components:

a) An over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately
$21,106 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2017, with interest on this
over-recovery calculated to be $976, as set forth in Exhibit A of the Stipulation
on pages 1-3 and 10, respectively; '

b) Projected OCMUA charges for 2019 of $877,540 based on OCMUA rates
effect[ve for 2017 as set forth in Exhibit A of the Stipulation on, page 5;

c) The total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $5,800 as set forth in Exhibit
A of the Stipulation on page 4. These costs will be shared 50/50 between
ratepayers and shareholders, resulting in a cost to customers of $2, 900 as set
forth in EXhlbIt A of the Stipulation on page 7; and

' The public comment hearing was originally scheduled for October 30, 2018, but to ensure all required
notices were effectuated in a timely manner, the publlc hearing was re-noticed and rescheduled on
November 27, 2018.

2 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and
the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

2 BPU Docket No. WR18080882
OAL Docket No. PUC12145-20188



Agenda Date: 12/18/18
Agenda ltem: SA

d) The pro forma PSTAC present rate revenues are projected to be $813,711 as set
forth in Exhibit A of the Stipulation on page 6.

As required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.7, the Petitioner has included in its filing an estimate of OCMUA

costs for calendar year'2019, which estimate has been used to determine the applicable PSTAC
rate for 2019. '

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDING

Based on the estimated costs for 2019, discovery responses, the over-recovery for 2017 with
interest, and the costs of this proceeding, there is a total overall increase in PSTAC revenues of
$44,647. The Parties have agreed that Petitioner's current PSTAC volumetric rate on file with
the Board should be revised to reflect an increase from $304.53 per thousand gallons to
$321.24 per thousand gallons or an increase of approximately 5.49%, pursuant to the rates
indicated on page 8 of Exhibit A and the proposed tariff attached to the Stipulation. This reflects
an increase in the PSTAC volumetric rate of $16.71 or approximately 5.49%.

Based upon the Stipulation, the average residential customer will see an annual increase in a
wastewater bill from $608.53 to $625.77, which equates to an overall increase in the total
wastewater bill of $17.24 or approximately 2.83%.

ALJ Caliguire issued her Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation executed by
the Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation and that the Stipulation
fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law. Having reviewed the Initial Decision,
as well as the Stipulation, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Stipulation is reasenable, in the
public interest, and in accordance with the law.

Theref_ore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, including all
attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of
the Stipulation, as if fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3(c), the Petitioner shall file with the
Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment clause has been in effect for one year,
or by February 28, 2020, whichever is earlier, a PSTAC true-up filing in connection with
this proceeding. This filing shall include estimates of the OCMUA costs for calendar
year 2020. Copies of the true-up filing shall be served upon all Parties to the present
proceeding.

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to file tariff pages conforming to the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation and this Order within 5 days from the effective date of this Order.

3 BPU Docket No. WR18080882
OAL Docket No, PUC12145-2018S



Agenda Date: 12/18/18
Agenda ltem: 5A

The effective date of this Order is December 28, 2018 with rates to become effective January 1,
2019.

' DATED: \2.\\%\\%' BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

/7/)/1 %L/

EPH L. FIORDALISO

RESIDENT
RY-ANNA HOLDEN . DIANNE SOLOMON
c MMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
<57 /)
W. K
UPEMDRA J. CHIVUKULA ROBERT M. GORDON
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
ATTEST: ' '\lhlto\
. AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH
SECRETARY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true
intheﬂlasofﬂnﬂoggyo‘f*% '?;Ls
4 BPU Docket No. WR18080882

OAL Docket No. PUC12145-2018S



Agenda Date: 12/18/18
Agenda ltem: 5A

In the Matter of the Petition of Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater Division,
For Approval of a 2017 Purchased Wastewater Treatment Adjustment Clause True-Up
and Other Required Approvals
BPU Docket No. WR18080882
OAL Docket No. PUC12145-2018S

SERVICE LIST

Courtney L Schuiiz, Esq.

Saul Ewing, Arnstein & Lehr, LLP
Centre Square West

1500 Market Street, 38" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
courtney.schultz@saul.com

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.hj.qov

Aida Camacho-Welch
Secretary of the Board
Board of Public Utilities

Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

* Maria L. Moran, Director
Division of Water

Board of Public Utilities
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
maria.moran@bpu.nj.gov

Alex Moreau

Deputy Attorney General
Depariment of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

alex.moreau@law.njoad.gov

5 BPU Docket No. WR18080882
OAL Docket No. PUC12145-2018S8



12/07/2@18 22:31 916@96334070
916096894070 Office of Administrative Law ) 22:11:22 12-07-2018 1124

State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION

SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 12145-18
AGENCY DKT. NO, WR18080882

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION

OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., MAXIM
WASTEWATER DIVISION, FOR APPROVAL

OF A 2017 PURCHASED WASTEWATER
TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE TRUE-UP
AND OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS.

Courtney L. Schulfz, Esqg., for petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Maxim Wastewater
Division (Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr, attorneys)

Renee Greenberg and Peter Van Brunt, Deputy Attorneys General, for Staff of
the Board of Public Utilities (Gurbir S. Grewal, Attomey General of New

“Jersey, attorney)

Susan E. MicClure and Debra Robi.nson, Assistant Deputies Rate Coune“.el, for Division
of Rate Counse! (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)

Record Closed: December 3, 2018 Decided: December 8, 2018

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer



916096824070

Oftice of Administrative Law _ 22:11:50 12-07-2018

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 12145-18
BEFORE TRICIA M. CALIGUIRE, ALJ;

On August 10, 2018, Aqua New Jersey, inc., Maxim Wastewater Division (Aqua), filed

- a petition with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (Board) for approval of a purchased

wastewater treatment adjuétment clause (PSTAC) true-up for calendar year 2017, and to set
prospective rates for calendar yc_aér 2018, pursuént to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 et seq. The petition
was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law on August 23, 2018, for detemmination as a
contested case. Atelephone'prehearing conference was held on September 13, 2018, and a
prehearing order issued on September 18, 2018,

On November 27, 2018, a duly-noticed publiqhearirig’ was held in the Compény's
service territory, at Howell Township Municipal Building, 4567 Route 8 North, Second Floor,
Howell, New Jersey. No members of the public appeared at the hearing; no members of the
public submitted written comments on the petition.

On December 3, 2018, the parties filed a Stipulation of Seftlement which resolves all
issues in this proceeding. (J-3.) Said Stipulation of Seftlement has been signed by petitioner,

Staff of the Board, and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel.

~ The Stipulation of Seftlement indicates the terms of seitlement, and is attached and
fully incorporated herein. '

| have reviewed the terms of settlement and 1 FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by their
signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached document.”

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the parties
and is consistent with the law.

1 in the attached Stipulation of Settlement, the parties state that the undersigned presided at the public
hearing, but the Honorable Mary Ann Bogan, ALJ, presided at the hearing.

2

2124



916096894070

Offlce of Administrative Law . 22;12:07  12-07-2018

QAL DKT. NO. PUC 1214518

3124

| hereby FILE my lmtlal decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration.

This recommended dedision may‘ be adopted, modified or rejected by the BOARD
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decisiori in this matter. If
the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision within‘fo.rty-ﬁve days
and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall become
a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10. ‘

December 6, 2018 MA Cﬁ/h M

DATE _ ' : TRICIAM CALIGUIRE ALJ

Date Received at Agency: ) ra-‘?-!&

Date Mailed to Parties:
nd




916096894070 Offlce of Administrative Law ) . . 22:12:30 12-07~2018 4/24

QAL DKT. NO, PUC 12145-18 )
' APPENDIX

EXHIBITS -

Jointly Submitted:
J-1  Stipulation of Settlement

+




916096894070 Office of Adminlistrative Law ) 22:12:34 12-07-2018 5124

STATE OF NEW JERSEY. g
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ECEIVED

WEHL-3 P F1b

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION STIPULATIOI\B«)ﬁ Sl@fr;(h;ﬁ ERACY

OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., : oy 108 OF AUMIR. &
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, :  BPUDOCKET 1\0. WR18080882
FOR APPROVAL OF A 2017 :  OAL DOCKRET NO. PUC12145-2018S
PURCHASED WASTEWATER : . '

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE :
TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED
APPROVALS :

APPEARANCES:
Courtney [.. Schultz, lisq.. Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP. and Kimberly A. Joyce,
lisq., Aqua America, Inc., on behalf of the Petitioner, Aqua New Jersey. Inc.. Maxim
Wastewater Division :

* Debra F. Robinson, Managing Attorncy, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel. on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

Renec Greenberg, Deputy Attorney General, and Peter Van ant Deputy Attorney

General (Gurbir S, Grewal. Attorney General of New Jersey). on ‘ochall of the Stail of
. the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
TO THE HONORABLE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties that have participatcd.in this proceeding -are A;qua New Jersey. Inc.. Lhc.
Maxini Wastewater Division (“Aqua,” “Company,” or “Petitioner’™), the Division ol Ratc
Counsel (“Rale Counécl”), and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (*StafT™) (collectivety.
the ~“Parties™), 'i‘hcrc were no iﬁtcrvenors in this procceding. As a result of an analysis of
Aqua's Petition and exhibits. discovery conducted by Rate Counsel and Stafl, conferences and

negotiations. the Parties to this proceeding have come to the within agreement. The Partics

hercto agree and stipulate as follows:



916096894070 Offlce of Administrative Law ‘ 2211248 12-07-2018 6/24

1. Pc'tition& operates a sewage collection and transmission system within a portion
of the Township of Howell, New Jersey. Petitioner serves apbroximale]y 2,586 customers within
its service territory. Aqua New Jersey. In¢. is a public utility corporation of the Stale of New
Jerscy subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Public Lhilities (the “Board™). Aqua’s principal

"business office is loczfted al 10 Black Forest Road, Hamilton, New Jersey 08691 .

ﬁ. On August 10, 2;01 8 pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 to -7.7, Aqua filed the above-
captioned Petition with the Board, which was later .assigned BPU Docket No. W.Rl 8080882 for
amﬁroval of a purchased sewerage trca.lmcnt adjustment clause (“PSTAC™) tue-up for calendar
year 2017, and to Jsct prospective rales for calendar year 2019 as required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-
7.1(d) and 14:9-7.7. Aqua will true-up 2018 PSTAC revenues and rates in its 2019 PSTAC
filing, and commits that it will make this filing on a timely basis,

3. On August 17, 2018, the maiter was transmitte_d 1o the Office of Adminisirative
Law ("OAL™) and was later assigned lo the Honorable Administrative Law Judge (“*ALI™) Tricia
Caliguire for review and disposition.

4, On September 13, 2018, a telephonic prehearing conference was held before AL
Caliguire, afier which a Prehearing Order was issued by ALY Caliguire on Seplember 18, 2018,

5. A public comment hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2018. and all
requisite notices were given, includi'ng. notice by publication in the Asbury Park Press dn
Ociober 30. 2018."

6. On November 5 2018, é second telephonic prehearing conference was held

before ALJ Caliguire.

! The public hearing was originally scheduled for October 30, 2018, but in order to ensure
all requisite notices could be timely given, the hearing was rescheduled,

2



916096894070 Office of Adminlstrative Law L 22:13:0 12-07~2018 7i24

7.. On November 27, 2018 a public hearing was held at the }.Iowell Township
Municipal Building. at'5:30 p.m,, ovér which ALJ Caliguire .prcsided. No members of the pubiié
appeared. |

- 2. _Pétitioner’s rates reflect the recovery of wastewater treatment charges imposed by
the Ocean County Utilitics Anthority (“OCUA™). The current PSTAC tariff was approved by the
Board in an Order in Docket No. WR17080871, dated November 21, 2017. which examined
PSTAC revenues and expenses applicable to the period ‘ending December 31. 2016 and sct
prospective rales for calendar year 201 8. .

0. A In this proceeding, the Parties have- examined the Company’s actual revenues and

- actual OCUA expc11s;cs for calendar year 2017, the Company’s projected OCUA expenses for
2019, us well as the cosls of this proceeding. Based on the forcgoing. the Parties have
determined that the current PSTAC rate should be increased to recover an adc{itiona] $44.647 in
revenues. 'Ihe $44,647 PSTAC increase was calculated based on Lhc'fdllowing components:

a) an ovc-r~rc_covc;ry‘of actual wastewater treafment charges of approximately
$21,106 for {he calendar year ending December 31, 2017 (See Exhibil A, attached hereto, pages
I to 3). with the interest on this over-recovery calculated to be $976 (Sce [Exl1i5il A, page 1)

b} projected QOCUA charges for 2019 of $877,540 based on OCUA rales

_cffective for 2018 (Sce Exhibit A, page 5):

) the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $5.800 (See Exhibit A.
page 4). These costs will be eha]cd 50/50 between ratepayers and shar choldms n.su]imx. in a
cost 1o customers of $2.900 (Sec 1ixhibit A, page 7); and

d) the pro forma PSTAC rcvenues al current rales are projected o be

$813,711 (See Exhibit A, page 6).

.3~



216096894070 Otflce of Administrative Law 22:13: 14. - 12-07-2018 8124

v

10,  As required in N.J.A.C: 14:9-7.7, the Company has includefj in its [ling an
estimate of OCUA costs for calendar year 2019, which estitmate has been used to dcle;'mine the
applicable PSTAC rate for 2019,

. Baséd an the estimated costs for ;019, the oyer—recoﬁery for 2017 (including
‘imterest). and the costs of this proceeding, the Parties have agreed thal Petitioner's current
PSTAC rates on file with the Board should be increased as indicated on Exhibit A, Tor the
average residential customer, the total annual ffat PSTAC rate will increase from $304.53 to

_ $321.24, or approximately 5.49% (Sec Exhibit A, page 8). With respect to the total annual rate
for wastewater services. the total annual rate for thé average residential customer will increase
from $608.53 to $625.77, or approximately 2.83% (Sce Exhibit A, page 10). '

12. Consisicnl with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1 to -7.7, the Parties agree that
the Company will .ﬁle with the Board a PSTAC pelilion 10 reconcile calendar year 2018 actual
OCUJI\ costs with the estimated OCUA cosls‘(as reflected in the rates identified on Exhibit A)
for the same period. Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an estimate of OCUA
costs {or calendar year 2020, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable PSTAC
rate for 2020, as required in N.JLA.C. 14:9-7.1(d) and 14:9-7.7.

13, The Tfarties have cngaged in full discovery. ‘;[‘hc Parties aprce that the within
Stipulation reflects a.mutual balancing of various issues and positions. anci thal it is being entered
into in the spirit of compromise and to avoid prolracted and costly litigation.

14.  This Stipulation is the producf ol negotiations by the Paities. and it is an express
co.ndilion of the seitlement embodied by this Stipulation ihat it be presented to the Board in its

* cntirety without modification or condition. It is also the intent of the Parties to this Stipulation

that this settlement. once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues specified



916096894070 . Offlce of Adminlstrative Law . 2211328 12-07-2018 9124

and agrecd to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agree that if adopted in its
entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be taken by them ﬁ'om the order adopting same as to Lhos‘c '
issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein,

15.  The Parties agree tha@ each term within this Stipulation reflects 2 mutual
balancing of various issues ?md positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its
entircty. Each term is vilal lo this Stipulation as a whole. since the Parties hereto cxprcssl-y and
jointly étalc that thcy- would nof have .signcd this StipLuation had any ierms been modified in_any
way. [n the event any particular aspect of this Stipulalion.is not accepied and approved by the
Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall n6t be bound to proceed under this
Stipulation.

16.  The Parties further agree that with respect lo. any policy or other issues which
were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, none of the Parties shall be prohibited
from, or prejudiced in, arguing a dilferent policy or position before ﬂ'lQBé}ﬂl‘d.ill any other
proceeding, as such agreements perlain only to this matter and to no other matler. It is.
specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated agreement and
has been made cxclusivély for the purpose ol his proceeding. lixcept as expressly provided.
herein, the Parties shall not be deenied to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any prineiple
ar methodology underlying or supposedly underlying any agreemc;nt providcd’ herein in total or

. by specific item. The Parti¢s further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding upon them

» in any other proceeding, except 10 enforee the terms of this Stipulation,

.5-



216096884070 Offlce of Administrative Law . 2273144 12-07-2018

17, This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties 10
this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but alf of which shall constitute
one and the same instrument.

" AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION

Al {99/18 - By:
Datd

Saul Ewing Amstein & Lehr L.
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq.
Atforney for Petitioner

GURBIR S. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NIEW J1:RSEY
Attorney for the Stail of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By:
Date ' Rence Greenberg
Deputy Atiorney General

STEFANIE A, BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR — RATE COUNSEL

—_— By: , _
Date . : Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

10724



916096894070 Office of Administrative Laiv 22:13:49  12-07-2018

17. ‘This Stipulation may he execiited in as many counterparts as there are Parties to

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitte -

onc and the same instrument,

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION

uloelis by G}MMKR L
pad Saul Bwing Arnstein & 1ehr L@
Courtney L. Schultz, ¥sq.

Attorney [or Petitioner

GURBIR 8. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Atorney for the Stalf of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

/3o By

Date

Rence Greenberg
Deputy Altorney General

STEFANIE A, BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR — RATE COUNSEL

. By:
Date : Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

-6-

11724



916096894070 Office of Adminlstrative Law 22157 12-07-2018 12724

7. ‘This Stipulation may be executed in as many countorparts as there are Parties 10
this Stipulation. each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute
one and the same instrument,

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION

u[a?»{lB' Gm&m sy

Dad Saul Ewing Arnstein & I.chr | Q
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq

Attorney for Petitioner

GURBIR S, GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NLEW JLRSLEY
Atiorney for the Siall of the

New Jersey Board of Public Unilities

By: : -
Date Rence Greenberg ’
Deputy Anorney General

STEFANIE A, BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR —~ RATIE COUNSLL

\\\ay\ R P

By:
‘Date” .Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Depuly Rate Counsel




916096894070 Office of Administrative Law 22:14:05  12-07-2018 13724

EXHIBIT A



216096894070 Afflce of Administrative Law : ' 22:14:.09 12-07-2018 14 124

"EXHIBIT A



Aqua New Jersay, Inc,
Maxim PSTAC Reconclilation/Trise-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

A.1 2017 Treaiment Expenses Paid to OCUA:

Quarter
Q1
Q2
03
Qf
Credit -

Tolal 2077 Aclial Trealmeni Expense

invpice 8

"Extubit F
10f 10
(Revised a5 of 10/11/18)

Gallons Billed Amount Refersnce
60.00 $228,068 1800019460
60.00 $228.068 1800015627
60.00 $228,068 1600016891
60.00 $228,068 1600020148
{$59,395)
246,80 $852,877 Extubit 8

0/006806D916

AET IARBASIUIWPY JO IO

ElLirlige

rgloz—-L0~<l

vZisl



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

B.) 2017 Revenues Billed (o Maxim Custormers:

Class ~
" Residential - Single Family
Gommericial Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commedeial Industiial, Schaol, Business, & Religious
Commericial. Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericlal, Industeial, School, Business, & Religious
Commaericial, Industrial, Schaol, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industdal, School, Business & Relighus

Sublotal;

Customer#
951661
991662
991678
981683
991685
2073289
2061674
2307454
2111109
Sublotal Gallens:
Rate 1,000 gallons
Sublots! Commencal Revenues over Minimum

Total Revenues Billed 2017

Customers Metler Size Amount Raie % of Revenus
2,540 - $810,489 $318.0¢ 95.45%
25 34" $7,977 $319.0¢ 0.94%
| * $532 $532.18 0.05%
- i $0 $1,095.43 0.00%
8 2" $13,587 $1,696.36 1.60%
- 3 50 $3,287.37 0.00%
i 4" $5,314 $5,314.20 0.63%
1
2,575 5837,399 98.68%
. | In Kgals |
Meter Size Min. Bt Over Minimum Min. Gallons Gallons Billed % of Revenue
3" 54 - 95 149
3 37 95 133
2 2,072 507 2579
Ve 413 507 819
2 50 507 174
354" 1 95 86
3" 67 95 162
34 460 95 588
38" 189 95 284
3.342
$3.382
$11,203 1.32%
$649,102

Exhibit £
20f 1)
{Revised as of 101 1/18)

a5
159
azr
507
981
1,585

DL0¥6896091LE

AMET BALRASIUIUPY JO 2 (HO

gLriice

gLoz-£0-2t

re/ot



Aquz New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAG ReconcillationfTrie-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

C.) 2017 Reconcilition - Owvarf{Under) Recovery:

C.1

c.2)

Actual Revenue 2017

. Prospettive Revenue Authorized 2077 )

Over/{Under) Recovery 2017

Actual Expense 2017

Projected Expense 2017
Qver/(Under) Recovery 2017

Total Qveri{Under) Recovery 2017

Reference
5849,102 B}
. $843 927 Extitil &
§5,175-

$852,877 A)
$868.608 ExfwbiA Page2 SubB

$15.937

$21,106

Exhibit 7
3of 10
{Revised as of 10/11/18}

QLOPEROGOBLE

MET RARBNISIUIUPY 1O DIHO

gZivlidL -

8L0g—-L0-2)

2l L1



Agua New Jersey, inc. R
Maxim PSTAE Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

D.) Cost of Filing Appfication:

Legal

Nolification- & Other
Transcripls

Total

Amount
55,800
S0
30
$5,300

Exhibit F
4 0f10
(Revised as pf 10/11/18)

040P6BIG0ALG

ANET FAES|UIWPY JO L0

whizT

e

8102-£0-¢1

vesel



Agqua New Jersey, inc.
Maxim PSTAC Recenciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

E) Prospective 2019 Rate Adfustment:

1.} Prajectzd 2019 Sewage Volume {in millions)

2) Proposed 2019 OGUA Bulk Rate

3.) Projecled Calendar Year 2019 Bilings by OCUA -
4) . Projected 2018 QCUA Billings

5.) Prospeclive Adj. for Rates Effective 11112017

Cakufaticn
217.27

4033

$877.540
$873,708

$3.832

Reference
Foanale {a)
Exbibil C
Lines 1) x 2§

tines 3)-4))

Exhibit F
Sof10
(Revised as af 10/11/18)

Year
TS
2016
2017
3 YrAvg

Volume
223.4
208.7
2187
2173

0LDPESILOS1E

MET DAREASIUILLPY Lo 1O

72

6Erl

e10Z-L0—-21L

pes 6t



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconcitiation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

E) Estimated PSTAC Revenye st Present Rates (2018);

Class
Residential - Single Family

Cornmericial, industial, Schaol. Busiress, & Religlous
Commericial, Industrial, School, Busiress, & Religious
Commencial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religiaus
Commericial, Induslial, Schaol, Business, & Religious
Commenicia), Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Rellgious

Tolal:

Commerdal Metered Service Rate ! 1,800 gatlons =

Total PSTAC Revenue at Present Rates =>

Customers

2,561
25

Medfer Size

2018
Curren!

fRate
$304.53
$304.53
$507.90
$1,045.46
$1,620.88
$3,137.40
$5,07177

$3.200

FPSTAC Revenue
al Present Rales
$776,856.03
57,613.26
$507.80
$0.00
$12,967.04
$0.00
§5,071.77

$10,695,12

$813,711.11%

% of Revenue
95,47%

0.94%

0.06%

0.00%

1.59%

0.00%

0.62%

1.31%

ExhbitF
Sof 1@
(Revised as of 107111718}

0L0VGR9GE09LE

BT BARRILSIULPY JO 331310

SiiwlieT

8102—-£0~21

pziozT



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

G.} PSTAC Calculation:

1] Projecied 2019 Calendar Year Billings by OCUA

2) Over Recovery 2017

3) Interest on Over Recovery

4 Cos! of Filing Application ($5,800 x 50%)
5.) 2019 PSTAC Revenue Requrement  ~
6.) PSTAC Revenue af Present {2018 Rates)
7.) Subtotal PSTAC Adjustment 2019

Amount Reglerence

S877,540 E:
($21,106) [

(5976) ExtibtF Page 19
$2.500 D.

$858,358 Sum Lines 1tnud
5813,711 F)

7 Line 4minus Line §

$44.64

ExhibitF
70f10
{Revised as of 10/11/18)

0L0P689608L6

MET SAlleSIUIPY 1O 831D

ESPLITE

8L0Z-L0-¢1

ELANTA



Aqtfa New Jersay, inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

H.) Rate Design:

Class
Residential - Single Family
Commercial, Industrial, School, Business, & Rellgious
Commericial, Industeial, School, Business, & Religious .
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commerictal, Industrial, School, Buginess, & Religious
- Cammericlal, industiial, Schoo), Business, & Religious

Commericial, Industrial, School, Busiress, & Religious

Total. .

Commercial Melered Senvice Rate /1,000 gallons =

Total ﬁevenue Assessed

Custamers
2,551
25
1

=y oy

Meter Size

34"
4
T
2"
3"
4"

2018
Current
Rale

$304.53
$304.53
$507.90
$1,045.46
$1,620,88
$3,137.40
$5,071.77

§3.200

% of Revepue
G5.47%
0.94%.
0.06%
0.00%
1.59%
0.00%
0.52%

1.31%

Assessment
S$42,624.82
$417.73
$27.87
50.00
$711.48
$0.00
5278.28

544,080

$586.82

544.647

Exhibit ¢
8of 10
{Revised as of 10/11/18)
2019
New
Hale % nge
$321.24 5487%
$321.24  5.487/%
$535.77  .5.487%
$1,102.82  5487%
$1,700.82  54B87%
$3309.54  5487%
$5,350.05  5481%
53.376  5.487%

0L0¥68360916

MET BA|IRS|UIUPY 1O MILO

65:p1:Ze

8LoZ=-L0~21

peree



Exhibit F
gof 10

Aqua New Jersey, inc. - [Revised as of 10/11/18)

Maxim PSTAC Reconcifiation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2097

L) Proof of Revenue:

: New Prospective 2018
. Class Cusiomers/Gallons Meter Size Rate Ravenue
Residential - Single Farnily 2,551 - $321.24 $819,480.85
Cemmericial, Indusirial, School, Business, & Religious 25 34" . 532124 $8,030.98

Cammericial, Industiral, School, Business, & Religious 1 ™ $535.77 $535.77
Commericial, Induslrial, Scheol, Business, & Religious - 112" 51,102,82 $0.00
. Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Raeligious ’ 8 2" §1,709.82 $13,678.52
Commericial, industrial, School, Business, & Religious - kN $3.300.54 " $0.00
)

Caommericlal, Industrial, Schoel, Business, & Religious 4" $5,350,05 §5,350.05
Commerical over Minimum Gallons 3,342 Kga's §3.376 $11,281.94
Total: 5858!358

D4016RYG0ALE

MET BALRILS|U|LUPY JO DIHO

Lois51iZe

810¢-£0-21

I A8 T4



216096894070 Office of Administrative Law ' ‘ \ 22:15:14  12-07-2018 24124

Exhibit F
10 of 10

201 7 Maxim PSTAG True Up
. [ntarest Calculation (Rate = 30 Yr Treasury @ 12/31/17 => 2.74%, @ 7/24/18 = 3.08%)

Month Year - Refund* APR % Month % Rate - Interest
January 2017 $ 1,758.83 0.0274 0.00228 4,02
February 2017 3,521.68 0.0274 0.00228 8.04
March 2017 - 5,284.54 0.0274 0,00228 12,07
April 2017 7.047.40 0.0274 0.00228 -  16.09
May 2017 8,810.26 0.0274 0.00228 20,12
June 2017 10,573.12 0.0274 0.00228 24,14
July 2017 12,335.98 0.0274 0.00228 28.17
August - 2017 14,098.83 0.0274 0.00228 32.19
Seplember 2017 15,861.6¢ . 0.0274 0.00228 36.22
October 2017 17,624.55 0.0274 0.00228 40.24
-November 2017 19,387.41 0.0274 0.00228 44,27
December 2017 21,150.27 0.0274 0.00228 48.29
January 2018- 21,198.56 0.0308 0.00257 54,41
February 2018 21,252.97 0.0308 0.00257 §4.55
March 2018 21,307.52 0.0308 0.00257 54.69
April 2018 21,362.21 0.0308 0.00257 54.83
May 2018 21,417.04 0.0308 0.00257 54.97
June 2018 21,472,041 0.0308 0.00257 55.11
July 2018 21,527.12 0.0308 0.00257 55.25
August 2018 21,682.37 0.0308 0.00287 55.3¢9

" September 2018 21,637.77 0.0308 0,00257 55,54
October 2018 21,6583.31 0.0308 0.00257 5568
November 2018 21,748.98 0.0308 0.00257 55.82
December 2018 21,804 81 0.0308 ~  0.00257 55,97

)

* 2017 Over-Recovery $21, 106 pro-rated

Total Interest to be Refunded to Customers $ 876



STATE OF NEW JERSEY .
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION : STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
OF AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,, :

MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION, : BPU DOCKET NO. WR18080882
FOR APPROVAL OF A 2017 : OAL DOCKET NO. PUC12145-20188
PURCHASED WASTEWATER :

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE :

TRUE-UP AND OTHER REQUIRED
APPROVALS

"APPEARANCELS:
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq., Saul Ewing Amstein & Lehr LLP, and Kimberly A. Joyce.
Esq., Aqua America, Inc., on behalf of the Petitioner, Aqua New Jersey, Inc.. Maxim
Wastewater Division

Debra I, Robinson, Managing Attorney, and Susan E. McClure, Esq., Assistant Deputy
Rate Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel

Renee Greenberg, Deputy Attorney General, and Peter \n;an Brun(, Deputy Attorney
General (Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General of New Jersey), on behalf of the Staff of
the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

TO THE HONORABLE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

The Parties that have participated in this proceeding are Aqﬁa New Jersey, Inc., the
Maxim Wastewater Division (“Aqua,” “Company,” or “Petitioner™), the Division of Rate
Counsel (“Rate Counsel™), and the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (“Stalf) (collectively,
the “Parties™). There were no intervenors in this proceeding. As a result of an analysis‘lof
Aqua;s Petition and exhibits, discovery conducted by Rate Counsel and Staff, conferences and
negotiations, the Parties to this proceeding have come to the within agreement. The Parties

hercto agree and stipulate as follows:



1. Petitioner operates a sewage collection and transmission system within a portion
- of the Township of Howell, Ncw Jersey. Petitioner serves approximately 2,586 cﬁstomers within
its service territory. Aqua New Jersey, Inc. is a public utility corporation of the State of New
Jérsey subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Public Utilities (the “Board™). Aqua’s principal
business office is located at 10 Black Forest Road, Hamilton, New Jersey 08691. |

2. On August 10, 2018 pursuant to N.J.A.C..14:9-7.1 to -7.7,'Aqua filed the above-
captioned Petition with the Board, which was later assigned BPU Docket No. WR18080882. for
approval of a purchased sewerage treatment adjustment clause (“PSTAC”) true-up for calendar
year 2017, and to set prospective'mtes for calendar ycar 2019 as required by N.JA.C. 14:9-
7.1(d) and 14:9-7.7. Aqua will true-up 2018 PSTAC revenues and rates in its 2019 PSTAC
filing, and commits that it will make this filing on a timely basis.

3. On August 17, 2018, the maiter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative
Law (“OAL") and was later assigned to the Honorable Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Tricia
Caliguire for review and disposition.

4, On September 13, 2018, a telephonic prehearing conference was held beforc ALJ
Caliguire, after which a Prehearing Order was issued by ALJ Caliguire on September 18, 2018.

5. A public comment hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2018, and all
requisite notices .were given, including notice by publication in the Asbury Park Press on
October 30, 2018.

6. On November 5, 2018, a second telephonic prehearing conference was held

before ALJ Caliguire.

: _The public hearing was originally scheduled for October 30, 2018, but in order to ensurc
all requisite notices could be timely given, the hearing was rescheduled.

2-



7. On November 27, 2018 a public hearing was held at the Howell Township
Municipal Building, at 5:30 p.m., over which ALJ Caliguire presided. No members of the public
appearéd.

8. Petitioner’s rates reflect the recover)‘z of wastewater treatment charges imposed Ey
the Ocean County Utilities Authority (“OCUA”). The current PSTAC tariff was approved by the
Board in an Order in Docke{ No. WR17080871, dated November 21, 2017, which examincd
PSTAC revenues and expenscs applicable 1o the period ending December 31, 2016 and sct
prospeclive rates i’or. calendar year 2018,

9. In this proceeding, the Parties have examined the Company’s actual revenucs and
actual OCUA expenses for calendar year 2017, the Company’s.projeclcd OCUA expenses for
‘2019, as well as the costs of this proceeding, Based on the foregoing, the Parties have
determined that the current PSTAC rate should be increased (o recover an additional $44,647 in
revenues. The $44,647 PSTAC increase was calculated based on the following components:

a) an over-recovery of actual wastewater treatment charges of approximately
$21,106 for the calendar year ending December 31, 2017 (See Exhibit A, attached hereto, pages
1 1o 3), with the interest on this over-recovery calculated to be $976 (See Exhibit A, page 11):

b) projected OCUA charges for 26]9 of $877.540 based on OCUA rates
effective for 2018 (Sce Exhibit A, page 5);

c) the total costs of this proceeding are deemed to be $5,800 (See Exhibit A,

page 4). These costs will be shared 50/50 between ratepayers and sharcholders, resulting in a
. cost 1o customers of $2.900 (Scc Exhibit A, page 7); and
d) '~ the pro forma PSTAC revenues at current rates are projected (o be

$813,711 (See xhibit A, page 6).



10.  As required in N.JLA.C, 14:9-7.7, the Company has included in its filing an
estimate of OCUA costs for calendar year 2019, which estimate has been used to determine the
applicable PSTAC rate for 2019.

11, Based on the estimated costs for 2019, the over-recovery for 2017 (including
i111er¢st), and the costs of this proceeding, the Partics have agreed that Petitioner’s current
PSTAC rates on file with tl;e Board should be increased as indicated én Exhibit A. Tor the
average residential customer, the total annual flat PSTAC rate will increase from $304.53 to
$321.24, or approximately 5.49% (See Exhibit A, page 8). With respect to the total annual rate
for wastewater services, the total annual fate for the average residential customer will increase
from $608.53 to $625:77, or approximately 2.83% (See Exhibit A, page 10).

12, Consistent with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.] to -7."}’, the Patties 'agre.c that
the Company will file with the Board a PSTAC petition to reconcile calendar year 2018 actual
OCUA costs with the estimated OCUA costs (as reflected in the rates identified on Exhibit A)
for the same period.. Additionally, the Company will include in its filing an estimate of OCUA
costs for calendér year 2020, which estimate will be used to determine the applicable PSTAC
raie ‘for 2020, as required in N.J.A.C, 14:9-7.1(d} and 14:9-7.7.

13.  The Partics have engaged in full discovery. The Parties agree that the within '
Stipulation reflects a mutual balancing of various issues and positions, and that it is being entered
into in the spirit of compromise and 1o avoid protracted and costly litigation.

14, This Stipulation is the product of negotiations by the Parties, and it is an express
condition of the settlement cmbodied by this Stipulation that it be presented to the Board in its
entirety without modification or condition. It 1% also the intent of the Parties to this Stipulation

that this settlement, once accepted and approved by the Board, shall govern all issues specified

A



and agreed to herein. The Parties to this Stipulation specifically agreel that if adopted in its
entirety by the Board, no appeal shall be faken by them .from the ordel.' adopting same as to those
issues upon which the Parties have stipulated herein,

15.  The Parties agree that each term within this Stipulation reflects a mutual
balancing of various issues and positions and is intended to be accepted and approved in its
entirety. Each term is vital to this Stipulation as a whole, since the Parties hereto expressly and
jointly state that they would not have signed this Stipulation had any terms been modified in any
way. In the event any particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved by the
Board, then any Party hereto materially affected thereby shall not be bound to proceed under (his
Stipulation.

16.  The Parties further agree that with respect to any policy or other issues which
were compromised in the spirit of reaching an agreement, none of thg Parties shall be prohibited
from, or prejudiced in, arguing a different policy or position before the Board in any other
proceeding, as such agreements pertain only 1o this matter and to no other matter. It is
‘specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represenis a negotiated agreement and
has been made cxclusively for the pun:iosc of this proceeding. lLxcept as expressly proﬁdcd
herein, -lhc Parties shall not be deemed to have approved, agreed to, or consented to any principle
or methodology underlying or supposedly undeﬁying any agreement provided herein in total or
by specific item. The Parties further agree that this Stipulation is in no way binding upon them

in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this Stipulation.



17.

This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to

this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument,

u_[ae( 15

Datd

Date

Date

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC,
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION

Sau) Ewing Arnstein & Lehr [
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

GURBIR S. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

By:

Rence Greenberg
Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR — RATE COUNSEL

By: '

Susan McClure, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counscl



17. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Partics to
this Stipulation, each of which counterpaits shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute
one and the same instrument,

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION

ll(ag'{la By:‘
Datd !

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr L
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq.
Allomey for Petitioner

GURBIR S, GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEEY
Attorney for the Staff of the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities

1198 Jaoig By:

Daie Renee Greenberg
Deputy Attorney General
STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR ~ RATE COUNSEL
By:
Date Susan McClure, Esq.

Assistant Deputy Rate Counscl

e



17, This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are Parties to
- this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but ali of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC.
MAXIM WASTEWATER DIVISION

plia{ ‘%;/ L] o

Saul Ewing Anstein & Lehr 1.
Cowrtney L. Schultz, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner

GURBIR S. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW J:IRSEY
Attorney for the S1alT ol the

New Jersey Board of Public Utilitics

By: :
Daic Rence Greenberg
“Deputy Attorney General

STEFANIE A. BRAND, ESQ.
DIRECTOR — RATE COUNSEL

s lig - [ —
Dale” ! : Susan McClure, sq.

Assistant Deputy Rate Counscl

6-



'EXHIBIT A



Aqua New Jersey, inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

A.) 2017 Treatment Expenses Paid to OCUA:

Quarter
Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4

Credit

Total 2017 Actual Treatment Expense

Exhibit F
1of 10
(Revised as of 10/11/18)

Gallons Billed Amount Invoice # Reference
60.00 $228,068 1800019460
60.00 $228,068 1800019627
60.00 $228,068 1800018891
60.00 $228,068 1800020148
($59,395)
240.00 $852,877 Exhibit B




Aqgua New Jersey, Inc. .
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

B.} 2017 Revenues Billed to Maxim Customers:

Class
Residentiat - Single Family
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious

Subtotal:

Cusfomer#
991661
991662
991679
991683
991685

2073299
-2061674
2307454
2111109
Sublotal Gallons:

Rate / 1,000 gallens

Subtotal Commerical Revenues over Minimurm

Total Revenues Billed 2017:

Customers Meter Size Amount Rate % of Revenue

2,540 - $810,489 $319.09 95.45%

25 34" $7,977 $319.09 0.94%

1 1 $532 $532,18 0.06%

- 112" . 80 $1,095.43 0.00%

8 2" $13,587 $1,698.36 1.60%

- 3" $0 $3,287.37 0.00%

1 4" $5,314 $5,314.20 0.63%

. 2,575 $837,899 98.68%

i In Kgals
Meter Size Min. Bilf Over Minimum  Min. Gallons Galions Billed % of Revenue
34" 54 a5 149
314" 37 95 133
2" 2,072 507 - 2,579
i 413 507 919
v 50 507 557
34" 1 95 96
3i4” 67 95 162
34" 460 95 555
34" 189 95 284
3,342
$3.352
$11,203 1.32%

$849,102

Exhibit F
20f10

(Revised as of 10/11/18)

95
159
327
507
981

1,585



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

C.) 2017 Reconciliation - Over/{Under) Recovery:

C.1)

C.2)

Actual Revenue 2017
Prospective Revenue Authorized 2017
Over{(Under) Recovery 2017

Actual Expense 2017
Projected Expense 2017
Over/{Under) Recovery 2017

.

Total Overf{Under) Recovery 2017

$848,102

$843,927

$5,175

$852 877

__$86B,808

$15,931

$21,106

Reference
8)
Exhibit A

A)
Exhibit A Page 2 Sub B

Exhibit F
30of10
(Revised as of 10/1118)



Exhibit F

4 of 10

Agua New Jersey, Inc. (Revised as of 10/11/18)
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up

For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

D.) Cost of Filing Application;

Amount
Legal ) $5,800
Notification- & Qther . $0
Transcripts ’ $0

Total $5,800



Exhibit F
. 50of 10
Aqua New Jersey, Inc. . {Revised as of 10/11/18)
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

E.) Prospective 2018 Rate Adjustment:

: Calcutation Reference Year Volume
1.} Projected 2019 Sewage Volume (in millions) 217.27 Foonote (a) 2015 2234
2} Proposed 2019 OCUA Bulk Rate $4,038 Exhibit C . - 2018 2087
3.3 Projected Calendar Year 2019 Billings by OCUA $877,540 Lines 1.} x 2.} 2017 219.7
4) Projected 2018 OCUA Billings $873,708 3YrAvg 217.3

5. Prospective Adj, for Rates Effective 1/1/2017 ’ $3,832 Lines3}-4,)



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

E.) Estimated PSTAC Revenue at Present Rates (2018);

Class
Residential - Single Family

Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, industrial, School, Business, & Religious

Total:

Commercial Metered Service Rate / 1,000 gallons =

Total PSTAC Revenue at Present Rates =>

Customers

2,551
25
1

=, 0,

3,342

Meter Size

3, L
"
112"
on
g
4"

2018
Curent
Rate
£304.53
$304.53
$507.90
£1,045.486
$1,620.88
$3,137.40
$5,071.77

$3.200

PSTAC Revenue
at Present Rafes
$776,856.03
$7,613.25
$507.90
$0.00
$12,967.04
$0.00
$5,071.77

$10,695.12

$813,711.11

% of Revenue

95.47%
0.94%
0.06%
0.00%
1.59%
0.00%
0.62%

1.31%

Exhibit F
. 60of 10
(Revised as of 10/11/18)



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

G.) PSTAC Calculation:

1) Projected 2019 Calendar Year Billings by OCUA
2.) Qver Recovery 2017

3) - Interest on Over Recovery

4) Cost of Filing Application ($5,800 x 50%)

5.) 2019 PSTAC Revenue Requirement

6.) PSTAC Revenue at Present (2018 Rates)

7.} Subtotal PSTAC Adjustment 2019

Amount FReference
$877,540 E)
(321,108) C)
{$976) ExhivitF Page 14
$2,900 D)
$858,358  Sum Lines 1thu3
$813,711 FJ

$44,647 Line 4minus Line 5

Exhibit F
7 of 10
(Revised as o_f 10/11/18).



Aqua New Jersey, Inc.
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
- For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

H.} Rate Design:

Cféss Cusfomners

Rasidential - Single Family
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, Scheol, Business, & Religious
Commericial, Industrial, Scheol, Business, & Religious
Total:

Commercial Metered Service Rate / 1,000 gallons =

Total Revenue Assessed

2,551

=3 o

Meter Size

374
"
112"
2"
3"
a

2018
Gurrent
Rate -
$304.53
$304.53
$507.90
$1,045.46
$1,620.88
$3,137.40
$5,071.77

$3.200

% of Revenue

95.47%
0.94%
0.06%
0.00%
1.59%
0.00%
0.62%

1.31%

Exhibit F

8 of 10
(Revised as of 10/111/18)
2019
New
Assessment Rate % Change
$42,624.82 $321.24 5.487%
$417.73 $321.24 5.487%
$27.87 $535.77 5.487%
$0.00 $1,102.82  5.487%
$711.48 $1,709.82 5.487%
$0.00 $3,309.54 5.487%
$278.28  $5,350.05 5.487%
$44,060
$586.82 $3.376 5.487%
$44,647



Exhibit F
9of 10
Aqua New Jersey, Inc. . : (Revised as of 10/11/18)
Maxim PSTAC Reconciliation/True-Up
For Calendar year ending December 31, 2017

1.} Proof of Revenue: -
New Prospective 2019

Class Customers/Gallons Meter Size Rate ' Revenue

Residential - Single Family 2.551 - $321.24 $819,480.85

Commericial, industrial, School, Business, & Religious 25 34" $321.24 $8,030.98
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious 1 1" $535.77 $535.77
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious - 1142¢ $1,102.82 $0.00
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious 8 ” $1,709.82 $13,678.52
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious - 3" $3,309.54 $0.00
Commericial, Industrial, School, Business, & Religious 1 4" $5,350.05 $5,350.05
Commerical aver Minimum Gailons 3,342 Kgais, $3.376 $11,281.94

Total: . $858,358




Exhibit F
10 of 10

2017 Maxim PSTAC True Up )
Interest Calculation {Rate = 30 Yr Treasury @ 12/31/17 => 2.74%, @ 7/24/18 = 3.08%)

Month Year Refund* APR % WMonth % Rate Interest
January 2017 -8 1,758.83 0.0274 0.00228 4.02
February 2017 3,521.68 0.0274 0.00228 8.04
March 2017 5,284.54 0.0274 0.00228 12.07
April 2017 7,047.40 0.0274 0.00228 18.09
May 2017 8,810.26 0.0274 0.00228 20.12
June 2017 10,573.12 0.0274 0.00228 24.14
July 2017 12,335.98 0.0274 0.00228 28.17
August 2017 14,098.83 0.0274 0.00228 32.19
September 2017 15,861.69 0.0274 0.00228 36.22
October 2017 17,624.55 0.0274 0.00228 40,24
November 2017 19,387.41 0.0274 0.00228 44.27
December 2017 21,150.27  0.0274 0.00228 48.29
January 2018 21,198.56 0.0308 0.00257 64,41
February - 2018 21,252.97 0.0308 0.00257 54.565
March 2018 21,307.52 0.0308 0.00257 54.69
April 2018 21,362.21 0.0308 0.00257 54.83
May 2018 21,417.04 0.0308 0.00257 = 54.97
June 2018 21,472.01 0.0308 0.00257 55.11
July 2018 21,527.12 0.0308 0.00257 55.25
August 2018 21,682.37 0.0308 0.00257 55.39
September 2018 21,637.77 0.0308 0.00257 55.54
October 2018 21,693.31 0.0308 0.00257 55.68
November 2018 21,748.98 0.0308 0.00257 55.82
December 2018 21,804.81 0.0308 0.00257 55.97

* 2017 Over-Recovery $21,106 pro-rated

Total Interest to be Refunded to Customers $ 976



